American dollars (USD), Euro (EUR) and Angolan kwanza (KWZ).
Small transactions are also made on an ongoing basis in other
forreign currencies, but they are not expected to have any significant
impact on currency exposure. Transactions in foreign currencies
mainly involve expenses attributable to the Company’s explora-
tion and evaluation assets as well as service business.  There are
intra-group receivables and liabilities in foreign currencies, but given
that settlement is not planned or probably will not occur within the
foreseeable future, they are considered to constitute a net invest-
ment in a foreign operation. As a result, they are not included in the
sensitivity analysis for currency exposure. Crown Energy may from
time to time be dependent on available external financing for further
development of its business. External capital can be raised in various
currencies but will be continuously recalculated and recognised in
SEK, resulting in the possibility of an exchange rate risk. There were
no liabilities of this type at year-end 2017. The Group’s risk exposure
in foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period expressed in
thousands of SEK was as follows:

USD EUR

Net exposure 26,591 12,633

Impact on earnings after tax, SEK thousand

Change in SEK exchange rate, +10% 2,659 1,263

Change in SEK exchange rate, -10% -2,659 -1,263

4.3 Sensitivity analysis translation exposure
Exchange rate changes impact the Group in conjunction with the
translation of foreign subsidiary income statements to SEK when
the Group's earnings are impacted and when net assets in foreign
subsidiaries are translated to SEK, which impacts equity. The Group
does not hedge this risk and it can’t be ruled out that fluctuating
exchange rates could impact the Group's earnings and financial posi-
tion negatively. As previously mentioned, the Group have a transla-
tion exposure due to an earlier business combination, which resulted
in an intangible asset in USD. This is recalculated in all reporting